VCD50L
Bedienungsanleitung 1– 7
Operating instructions 9–15
Mode d’emploi 17–24
Istruzioni d’uso 25–31
Gebruiksaanwijzing 33–40
Manual de instruções 41–47
Manual de instrucciones 49–55

Gerät” immer den Trockensauger VCD50L.
Ort der Identifizierungsdetails auf dem Gerät
Die Typenbezeichnung und die Serienkennzeichnung
sind auf dem Typenschild Ihres Geräts angebracht. Über-
tragen Sie diese Angaben in Ihre Bedienungsanleitung
und beziehen Sie sich bei Anfragen an unsere Vertre-
tung oder Servicestelle immer auf diese Angaben.
Typ:
Serie Nr.:
Signalwort für die Gefahr «VORSICHT»
Für eine möglicherweise gefährliche Situation, die zu
leichten Körperverletzungen oder zu Sachschaden führen
könnte.
Piktogramme
Verbotszeichen
Warnung vor
allgemeiner
Gefahr
Warnung vor gefährlicher
elektrischer Spannung
Vor Benutzung
Bedienungsan-
leitung lesen
Am Kran
transportieren
verboten
Flüssigkeit
aufsaugen
verboten
Warnzeichen
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00
4. Technische Daten
Spannung 110 V 110–120 V 220 V 230 V 230 V 230 V 220–240 V
Leistungsaufnahme 1100 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W
Anschlussleistung der
integrierten Steckdose
für Elektrowerkzeuge � � 1650 W –– 2100 W 2400 W 1100 W 2000 W ––
Netzfrequenz 50–60 Hz
Netzanschlusskabel 7,5 m
Max. Saugleistung 1200 W = 50 l/s 1000 W = 45 l/s
Max. Unterdruck 1200 W = 23000 Pa 1000 W = 21000 Pa
(230 mbar)
Filteroberfläche 0,7 m2
Behältervolumen 50 l
Staubnutzvolumen 20 l
Saugschlauch ∅ 36 mm, Länge 5 m, Drehmuffe saugseitig, Schnappmuffe geräteseitig
Lufttemperatur von –20 bis +40° C
Automatische Filterreinigung Alle 30 s
Staubklasse L nach EN 60335-2-69
Schutzklasse I
Schutzart IP X 4 Spritzwasser geschützt
Abmessungen (L×B×H) 515×610×745 mm (mit Schubbügel 1025 mm)
Gewicht (mit Schlauch) 22,6 kg
Schalleistungspegel 80 dB(A)
Schalldruckpegel 64,6 dB(A) in 1 m Entfernung
Elektromagnetische
Verträglichkeit nach EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3
Technische Änderungen vorbehalten
2
2. Beschreibung
Lieferumfang
1 Trockensauger VCD50L
1 Schlauch D36 Länge 5 m antistatisch mit Drehmuffe und Schnappmuffe
1 Filter
1 Entsorgungssack
1 Entsorgungssackhalter
1 Konusadapter
1 Bedienungsanleitung
3. Zubehör
1 Werkzeug Box
1 Zubehörset
1 Konusadapter
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00

Bezeichnung: Trockensauger
Seriennummer: 00000000–99999999
Typenbezeichnung: VCD50L
Konstruktionsjahr: 2001
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass dieses
Produkt mit den folgenden Richtlinien und Normen
übereinstimmt: 98/37/EG, 89/336/EWG, EN 60335-1, EN
60335-2-69, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-3-2,
EN 61000-3-3
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00
8
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00
9
It is essential that the operating
instructions are read before the
appliance is operated for the first
time.
Always keep these operating
instructions together with the
appliance.
Ensure that the operating instruc-
tions are with the appliance when
it is given to other persons.
VCD50L dry-type vacuum cleaner
Components parts � � � � �
	 Top section
� Container
� Transport handle
� Tool compartment
� Latch
� Hose socket
� Mains plug with supply cord
� Switch
 Hose
� Snap-lock connector
� Rotating connector
� Disposal bag holder
� Disposal bag
� Disposal bag connector
� Filter support basket
� Filter
� Filter retaining disc
� Wing screw
� Cooling air filter
� Electric socket
Contents Page
1. General information 9
2. Description 10
3. Tools and accessories 10
4. Technical data 10
5. Safety precautions 11
6. Before use 12
7. Operation 12
8. Care and maintenance 13
9. Troubleshooting 14
10. Disposal 15
11. Warranty 15
12. Declaration of conformity 15
1. General information
� These numbers refer to the corresponding illustra-
tions. The illustrations can be found on the fold-out cov-
er pages. Keep these pages open while studying the oper-
ating instructions.
In these operating instructions, the VCD50L dry-type
vacuum cleaner is referred to as "the appliance".
Location of identification data on the appliance
The type designation and serial number can be found
on the type plate on the appliance. Make a note of this
data in your operating instructions and always refer to
it when making an enquiry to your Hilti representative
or service department.
Type:
Serial no.:
CAUTION
This word is used to draw attention to a potentially dan-
gerous situation which could lead to minor personal
injury or damage to the equipment or other property.
Pictograms
Prohibition signs
General
warning
Warning: electricity Read the
operating
instructions
before use.
Do not
transport by
crane.
Do not suck up liquids.
Warning signs
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00
4. Technical data
Voltage 110 V 110–120 V 220 V 230 V 230 V 230 V 220–240 V
Power input 1100 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W 1200 W
Power rating of built-in
socket for electric tools � � 1650 W –– 2100 W 2400 W 1100 W 2000 W ––
Mains frequency 50–60 Hz
Supply cord 7.5 m
Max. suction performance 1200 W = 50 l/s 1000 W = 45 l/s
Max. vacuum 1200 W = 23000 Pa 1000 W = 21000 Pa
(230 mbar)
Filter surface area 0.7 m2
Container volume 50 l
Effective dust capacity 20 l
Extraction hose 36 mm dia., length 5 m, rotating connector at vacuum cleaner end, snap-lock
connector at the other end
Air temperature From –20 to +40° C
Automatic filter cleaning Every 30 sec.
Dust class L in accordance with EN 60335-2-69
Protection class I
Protection type IP X 4 protected against sprayed water
Dimensions (l×w×h) 515×610×745 mm (1025 mm with transport handle)
Weight (with hose) 22.6 kg
Noise power level 80 dB(A)
Noise pressure level 64.6 dB(A) at 1 m distance
Electromagnetic compatibility in accordance with EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3
Right of technical changes reserved
10
2. Description
Items supplied
1 VCD50L dry-type vacuum cleaner
1 D36 hose, length 5 m, anti-static type with rotating connector and snap-lock connector
1 Filter
1 Disposal bag
1 Disposal bag holder
1 Tapered adaptor
1 Operating instructions
3. Accessories
1 Toolbox
1 Accessory set
1 Adaptor (tapered)
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071296 / 000 / 00
11
5. Safety precautions
5.1 Basic safety information
In addition to the safety precautions listed in the indi-
vidual sections of these operating instructions, the fol-